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Part III: Knowledge of the students about self esteem pre 

                 and post lecture. 
            Table (7): Knowledge of students about positive self – esteem pre and  

                               post lecture. 

Item 

Pre lecture 
N=216 

Post lecture 
N=216 X

2
 P 

No. % No. % 

1-Confident social situation. 
Not agree 

agree 
Very agree 

 
101 
35 
80 

 
46.8 
16.2 
37.0 

 
4 

21 
191 

 
1.9 
9.7 

88.4 


      
176.35  

 
<0.001* 

2-Easy to like people. 
Not agree 

agree 
Very agree 

 
84 
67 
65 

 
38.9    
31.0 

30.1
 

 
15 
118 
83 

 
7.0 

55.0 
38.0 

25.85 <0.001* 

3-Easily make friends. 
Not agree 

agree 
Very agree 

 
108 
51 

57
  

 
50.0    
23.6 
26.4 

 
19 
58 
139 

 
8.7 

26.9 
64.4
 

29.29 <0.001* 

4-Good conversation list. 
Not agree 

agree 
Very agree 

 
24 
120 
72 

 
11.1 
55.6 
33.3 

 
5 

61 
150 

 
2.3     

28.2 
69.5 

143.60 <0.001* 

5-Enjoys social functions. 
Not agree 

agree 
Very agree 

 
124 
42 
50 

 
57.4   
19.4 
23.2 

 
10 
63 
143 

 
4.6 

29.2 
66.2
 

27.93 <0.001* 

6-Feels confident at parties. 
Not agree 

agree 
Very agree 

 
119 
64 

33
 

 
55.1       
29.6 
15.3 

 
45 
124 
47 

 
20.8 
57.4 
21.8 

44.67 <0.001* 

7-Friendly. 
Not agree 

agree 
Very agree 

 
110 
70 
36 

 
50.9 
 32.4 
16.7 

 
9 

93 
114 

 
4.1      

43.1 
52.8 

7.10 <0.05 

8-Can hold people's interest easily. 
Not agree 

agree 
Very agree 

 
141 
21 

   54
 

 
65.3         
9.7 
25.0 

 
20 
60 
136 

 
9.3 

27.8 
62.9 

44.26
 <0.001* 

9-Have a lot of fun. 
Not agree 

agree 
Very agree 

 
18 
120 
78 

 
8.3 
55.6 
36.1 

 
10 
93 
113 

 
4.6 

43.1 
52.3 

141.85

 

<0.001* 

10-Quite content as a person. 
Not agree 

agree 
Very agree 

 
141 
37 
38 

 
65.3    
17.1 
17.6 

 
4 

20 
192 

 
1.8 
9.3 

88.9 


 
103.93         

 
<0.001* 

*Highly statistically significant  
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Table (7) revealed Knowledge of the students about positive self 

esteem pre and post lecture, the highest percentage was (65.3%) for not 

agree in pre lecture related to can hold people's interest easily and quite 

content as a person. While, post lecture the highest percentage was 

(88.9%) for very agree related to quite content as a person.
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         Table (8): Knowledge of students about negative self – esteem pre                   

                       and post lecture. 

Item 

Pre lecture 
N=216 

Post lecture 
N=216 X

2
 P 

No. % No. % 

1-Hard to talk to strangers. 
Very agree 

Agree 
Not agree 

 
121 
43 
52 

 
56.0        
19.9 
24.1 

 
33 
42 

141 

 
15.3 
19.4 
65.3 


   
41.54   

 
<0.001* 

2-Lack confidence with people. 
Very agree 

Agree 
Not agree 

 
122 
20 
74 

 
56.5       
9.2 

34.3
 

 
5 

94 
117 

 
2.3     
43.5 

54.2
 

23.60 <0.001* 

3-It difficult makes friends. 
Very agree 

Agree 
Not agree 

 
148 
50 
18 

 
68.5          
23.2 
8.3 

 
8 

45 
163
 

 
3.7 
20.8 
75.5 

27.18 <0.001* 

4-No good at all form a social 
stand point. 
Very agree 

Agree 
Not agree 

 
122 
24 
70 

 
56.5        
11.1 
32.4 

 
16 
81 

119 

 
7.4 
37.5 
55.1 

24.88
 <0.001* 

5-Afraid of large parities. 
Very agree 

Agree 
Not agree 

 
145 
36 
35 

 
67.1        
16.7 
16.2 

 
11 
47 

158 

 
5.1    
21.8 
73.1 

43.51
 <0.001* 

6-Abore with most people. 
Very agree 

Agree 
Not agree 

 
133 
30 
53 

 
61.6 
13.9 
24.5 

 
10 
39 

167 

 
4.6 
18.1 
77.3 

79.18
 <0.001* 

7-People don't find me 
interesting. 
Very agree 

Agree 
Not agree 

 
141 
23 
52 

 
65.3       
10.6 
24.1 

 
17 
56 

143
 

 
7.9 
25.9 
66.2 

48.76 <0.001* 

8-More shy than most people. 
Very agree 

Agree 
Not agree 

 
137 
37 
42 

 
63.5        
17.1 
19.4 

 
30 

119 
67 

 
13.9 
55.1 
31.0 


13.18         <0.001* 

9-Don't have much personality. 
Very agree 

Agree 
Not agree 

 
138 
38 
40 

 
63.9         
17.6 
18.5 

 
10 
55 

151 

 
4.6 
25.5 
69.9 

33.51
 <0.001* 

10-Don't feel at ease with other 
people. 

Very agree 
Agree 

Not agree 

 
123 
26 
67 

 
57.0      
12.0 
31.0 

 
5 

62 
149 

 
2.3 
28.7 
69.0 

 
59.56
 

 
<0.001* 

*Highly statistically significant  



                                                                                                                           Results 

 
63 

       Table (8) revealed Knowledge of the students about negative self esteem 

pre and post lecture, the highest percentage was (68.5%) for very agree in 

pre lecture related to it difficult makes friends. While, post lecture the 

highest percentage was (77.3%) for not agree related to a bore with most 

people.
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