Part III: Knowledge of the students about self esteem pre and post lecture.

Table (7): Knowledge of students about positive self – esteem pre and post lecture.

No. No.	Item	Pre lecture N=216		Post lecture N=216		\mathbf{X}^2	P
Not agree agree 101 46.8 4 1.9 176.35 <0.001*		No.	%	No.	%		
agree 35 16.2 21 9.7 176.35 <0.001* Very agree 80 37.0 191 88.4 <0.001*	1-Confident social situation.						
agree 35 16.2 21 9.7 176.35 <0.001* Very agree 80 37.0 191 88.4 176.35 <0.001*	Not agree	101	46.8	4	1.9		
2-Easy to like people. Not agree agree 67 31.0 118 55.0 Very agree 65 30.1 83 38.0 3-Easily make friends. Not agree 51 23.6 58 26.9 Very agree 57 26.4 139 64.4 4-Good conversation list. Not agree 120 55.6 61 28.2 Very agree 5-Enjoys social functions. Not agree 124 11.1 5 2.3 143.60 <0.001*	_	35	16.2	21	9.7	176.35	<0.001*
Not agree agree 84 38.9 15 7.0 118 55.0 25.85 25.85 <0.001*	Very agree	80	37.0	191	88.4		
agree 67 31.0 118 55.0 23.83 <0.001*							
Agree 67 31.0 118 55.0	Not agree	84	38.9	15		25.85	<0.001*
3-Easily make friends. Not agree agree 51 23.6 58 26.9 29.29 <0.001* Very agree 4-Good conversation list. Not agree agree 120 55.6 61 28.2 Very agree 5-Enjoys social functions. Not agree 124 57.4 10 4.6	agree	67	31.0	118	55.0	23.63	<0.001
Not agree agree 51 23.6 58 26.9 29.29 <0.001* Very agree 57 26.4 139 64.4 4-Good conversation list. Not agree 24 11.1 5 2.3 143.60 <0.001* Very agree 72 33.3 150 69.5 Not agree 72 33.3 150 69.5		65	30.1	83	38.0		
agree 51 23.6 58 26.9 29.29 <0.001*	3-Easily make friends.						
Very agree 57 26.4 139 64.4 4-Good conversation list. 24 11.1 5 2.3 Not agree 120 55.6 61 28.2 Very agree 72 33.3 150 69.5 5-Enjoys social functions. 124 57.4 10 4.6	Not agree						
4-Good conversation list. Not agree 24 11.1 25 2.3 143.60 Very agree 72 33.3 150 69.5 Not agree 5-Enjoys social functions.	agree		23.6	58		29.29	<0.001*
Not agree 24 11.1 5 2.3 143.60 <0.001* Very agree 72 33.3 150 69.5 <57.4 10 4.6	Very agree	57	26.4	139	64.4		
agree 120 55.6 61 28.2 143.60 < 0.001** Very agree 72 33.3 150 69.5 5-Enjoys social functions.	4-Good conversation list.						
agree 120 55.6 61 28.2 143.60 < 0.001 Very agree 72 33.3 150 69.5 5-Enjoys social functions.	Not agree	24	11.1	5	2.3	142.60	۰0.001*
5-Enjoys social functions.	_	120	55.6	61	28.2	143.00	<0.001**
5-Enjoys social functions.	Very agree	72	33.3	150	69.5		
Not 20129 124 57.4 10 4.6							
	Not agree	124	57.4	10	4.6	27.93	۰۵ ۵۵1*
agree 124 37.4 10 4.0 27.93 <0.001*	_	42	19.4	63	29.2	21.93	<0.001**
Very agree 50 23.2 143 66.2	Very agree	50	23.2	143	66.2		
6-Feels confident at parties.	6-Feels confident at parties.						
Not agree 119 55.1 45 20.8 44.67 <0.001*	Not agree	119	55.1	45	20.8	11.67	<0.001*
agree 64 29.6 124 57.4 44.67 < 0.001**	agree	64	29.6	124	57.4	44.07	<0.001**
Very agree 33 15.3 47 21.8	Very agree	33	15.3	47	21.8		
7-Friendly.	7-Friendly.						
Not agree 110 50.9 9 4.1	Not agree	110	50.9	9	4.1		
agree 70 32.4 93 43.1 7.10 <0.05	agree	70	32.4	93	43.1	7.10	< 0.05
Very agree 36 16.7 114 52.8	Very agree	36	16.7	114	52.8		
8-Can hold people's interest easily.	8-Can hold people's interest easily						
Not agree 141 65 3 20 9 3		141	65.3	20	9.3		
agree 21 9.7 60 27.8 44.26 <0.001*						44.26	<0.001*
Very agree 54 25.0 136 62.9							
9-Have a lot of fun.	• =				1		
Not agree 19 9.2 10 4.6 141.95		18	83	10	4.6	141.85	
agree 18 6.5 10 4.0 141.85 <0.001*						171.03	<0.001*
Very agree 78 36.1 113 52.3							
10-Quite content as a person.		, 0	50.1	113	32.3		
Not agree 141 65.3 4 1.8		141	65.3	4	1.8		
agree 37 17.1 20 9.3 103.93 <0.001*	_					103 93	<0.001*
Very agree 38 17.6 192 88.9 0.001						103.93	\0.001

^{*}Highly statistically significant

Table (7) revealed Knowledge of the students about positive self esteem pre and post lecture, the highest percentage was (65.3%) for not agree in pre lecture related to can hold people's interest easily and quite content as a person. While, post lecture the highest percentage was (88.9%) for very agree related to quite content as a person.

Table (8): Knowledge of students about negative self – esteem pre and post lecture.

Item	Pre lecture N=216		Post lecture N=216		\mathbf{X}^2	P
	No.	%	No.	%		
1-Hard to talk to strangers.						
Very agree	121	56.0	33	15.3		
Agree	43	19.9	42	19.4	41.54	<0.001*
Not agree	52	24.1	141	65.3		
2-Lack confidence with people.						
Very agree	122	56.5	5	2.3	23.60	<0.001*
Agree	20	9.2	94	43.5	23.00	<0.001
Not agree	74	34.3	117	54.2		
3-It difficult makes friends.						
Very agree	148	68.5	8	3.7	27.18	<0.001*
Agree	50	23.2	45	20.8	27.10	<0.001
Not agree	18	8.3	163	75.5		
4-No good at all form a social						
stand point.	122	56.5	16	7.4		
Very agree	24	11.1	81	37.5	24.88	<0.001*
Agree	70	32.4	119	55.1		
Not agree						
5-Afraid of large parities.						
Very agree	145	67.1	11	5.1	43.51	<0.001*
Agree	36	16.7	47	21.8	43.31	<0.001
Not agree	35	16.2	158	73.1		
6-Abore with most people.						
Very agree	133	61.6	10	4.6	79.18	<0.001*
Agree	30	13.9	39	18.1	79.10	<0.001
Not agree	53	24.5	167	77.3		
7-People don't find me						
interesting.	141	65.3	17	7.9		
Very agree	23	10.6	56	25.9	48.76	<0.001*
Agree	52	24.1	143	66.2		
Not agree						
8-More shy than most people.						
Very agree	137	63.5	30	13.9	13.18	<0.001*
Agree	37	17.1	119	55.1	13.10	\0.001
Not agree	42	19.4	67	31.0		
9-Don't have much personality.						
Very agree	138	63.9	10	4.6	33.51	<0.001*
Agree	38	17.6	55	25.5	33.31	\0.001
Not agree	40	18.5	151	69.9		
10-Don't feel at ease with other						
people.	123	57.0	5	2.3		
Very agree	26	12.0	62	28.7	59.56	<0.001*
Agree	67	31.0	149	69.0	33.30	<0.001
Not agree						

^{*}Highly statistically significant

Table (8) revealed Knowledge of the students about negative self esteem pre and post lecture, the highest percentage was (68.5%) for very agree in pre lecture related to *it difficult makes friends*. While, post lecture the highest percentage was (77.3%) for not agree related to *a bore with most people*.